Company Registration Number 2543904

SALT CELLAR LIMITED
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315" AUGUST 2007

HURAIERI

A2 27/06/2008 386
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY




SALT CELLAR LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 315" AUGUST 2007

CONTENTS PAGES

Officers and Advisors ]

The Drrector's Report 2
Profit and Loss Account 3
Balance Sheet 4
Notes to the Financial Statements 5to7

The following pages do not form part of the statutory financial statements

Detaled Profit and Loss Account 9

Notes to the detaled Profit and Loss account 10




Board of Directors

Company Secretary

Registered Office

Bankers

Page 1

SALT CELLAR LIMITED
OFFICERS AND ADVISORS

YEAR ENDED 315" AUGUST 2007

A Shackleton

Rev P Stninger

Mrs B Gillespie

11A Church Lane
Oldham
Lancashire

OL1 3AN

Yorkshire Bank plc
47 Market Place
Oldham
Lancashire

OL1 3AD




Page 2
SALT CELLAR LIMITED
THE DIRECTORS REPORT
YEAR ENDED 315" AUGUST 2007

The drrectors present ther report and the unaudited financial statements of the company
for the year ended 31 August 2007.

Principal Activities

The principal activilies of the business are the operation of a Chrstan cafeterna and
counselling service and resourcing a range of activities for children and young people

Directors

The directors who served the company during the year were as follows'-
A Shackleton (appointed 31 August 2006)

Rev P Stnnger (appointed 31 August 2006)

Business Review

During the year the company experienced lower tumover and incurred higher than usual
costs whilst reorganising the personnel, activites and the use of space for different
purposes The reorganisation was necessary for the future health of the company and has
resulted in areturn to profifability in the following year

Small Company provisions

The report has been prepared In accordance with the special provisions for small
companies under Part VIl of the Companies Act 1985

Signed by order of the directors

Mrs B Gillespie
Company Secretary

Approved by the directors on 19 June 2008




Page 3
SALT CELLAR LIMITED
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

YEAR ENDED 315 AUGUST 2007

Note
Turnover
Cost of Sales

Gross Profit

Distnbution Costs

Admintstrahve Expenses

Other Operahting Income 2
Operating Profit/(Loss) 3
Interest receivable

Profit/(Loss) on ordinary activities before taxation

Tax on Profit/Loss) on ordinary activities

Profit/(Loss) for the financial year

All of the activihes of the company are classed as continuing

2007 2006
178076 189,048
(61,023) (55,693}
117,053 133,355

(148.399)  (167,090)

(7.502)  (11,583)
18,900 43,225
(19.948) (2,093)
774 634
(19.174) (1,459)
[19.174) (1,459)

The company has no recognised gains or losses other than fhe results for the year as set

out above




Page 4
SALT CELLAR LIMITED
BALANCE SHEET

YEAR ENDED 31ST AUGUST 2007

Note 2007 2004

Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 4 75,940 72,807
Current Assets
Stocks 2,799 4,222
Debtors 5 1,588 4,578
Cash at bank and in hand 28,859 44078

33.246 52,878
Creditors: Amounts falling due within
one year 6 {28,143) (25,468)
Net Cumrent Assets 5103 27,410
Total assets less current liabllities 81,043 100,217
Creditors: Amounts falling due after
more than one year 7 - -

81,043 100,217

Capital & Reserves
Called Up Share capital 9 P 2
Profit & Loss Account 10 81,041 180,215
Shareholders Funds 11 81.043 100,217

The directors are satisfied that the Company 1s entitled to exemption from the provisions of
the Companies Act 1985 (the Act) relating to the audit of the financial statements for the
year by virtue of Section 249A(1), and that no member or members have requested an
audit pursuant fo section 249B(2) of the Act
The directors acknowledge therr responsibilities for
() Ensuring that the company keeps proper accounting records which comply
with section 221 of the Act, and
(mn Preparnng financial statements which give a frue and farr view of the state of
affarrs of the company as at the end of the financial year and of its profit or
loss for the financial year in accordance with the requrements of section 226,
and which otherwise comply with the requiremenis of the Act relahng to
financial statements, so far as applicable to the company
These financial statements have been prepared In accordance with the special provisions
for smali companies under part Vil of the Companies Act 1985.
These financial statements were approved by the board on 19" June 2008 and are signed

on ther behdalf by
"——————J-./

A Shackleton - Director




Page 5

SALT CELLAR LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR TO 31T AUGUST 2007

1. Accounting Policies
Basis of Accounting
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention
and In accordance with applicable accounting standards.

Cash Flow Statement

The company has taken advantage of the exemption in Financial Reporting
Standard Nol (revised 1996) from including a cash flow statement in the financial
statements on the grounds that the company 1s small

Turnover

The turnover shown In the profit and loss account represents amounts receivable
during the year, exclusive of Value Added Tax

Depreciation

Depreciation 1s calculated so as to write off the cost of an asset, net of anticipated
disposal proceeds, over the useful economic life of that asset as follows:

Fixtures & Fithngs 15% straight line
Equpment 15% straight line
Building Improvements 10% straight line {to 313t August 2006)

The drrectors consider that the Bulding Improvements were depreciated to below
the cumrent market value by 31 August 2006, consegquently no depreciation has
been charged for the current year This 1s subject o an annual review

Stocks
Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realsable value, after making due
allowance for obsolete and slow moving items

2. Other Operaling Income 2007 2004
Rent recevable 17.843 16,816
Grants - 26,409
Donations 1.057 -

18,200 43,225
3. Operating Profit / {Loss) 2007 2006

Operating Profit / {Loss) 1s stated after charging

Depreciation of owned fixed assets 3,453 26,618




Page 6
SALT CELLAR LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 3157 AUGUST 2007

4.Tangible Fixed Assets

Fixtures Equipment Building Total
And Fittings Improvements
Cost
As at 1# September 2006 22,722 34,351 242,650 299,723
Additions 2,009 4 577 - 6,586
As at 31 August 2007 24,731 38,928 242,650 306,309
Depreciation
As at 15t September 2006 19,875 26,558 180,483 226,916
Addihons 984 2,469 - 3,453
As at 31t August 2007 20,859 29,027 180,483 230,369
Net Book Value
As at 315 August 2007 3,872 9,901 62,167 75,940
As at 313t August 2006 2847 7.793 62,167 72,807
5.Debtors
2007 2006
Prepayments and accrued income 1,588 4,578
é.Creditors:
Amounts talling due within one year 2007 2006
Trade creditors 6,508 3,289
Other creditors Including taxafion and social secunty
Taxaton and social secunty 6,233 7,952
Accrudls and deferred Income 15,402 14,227
28,143 25,468
7.Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year
2007 2006

Other creditors -
8 Related Party Transactions

No fransactions with related parties were undertaken such as are required to be

disclosed under Financial Reporting Standard No 8 The premises are owned by the
Methodist Church




Page 7
SALT CELLAR LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 315" AUGUST 2007

9.Share Capital

Avuthorised share Capitat

2007 2004
1,000 Qrdinary shares of £1 each 1,000 1,000
Allotted, called up and fully paid 2007 2004
No £ No £
Ordinary shares of £1 each 2 2 2 2
10 Profit and Loss account

2007 2004
Balance brought forward 100,215 101,674
Profit/(Loss) for the year (12.174) {1.459)
81,041 100,215

11 Reconclligtion of movements in shareholders funds
2007 2006
Profit/(Loss) for the financial year (19.174) (1,459)
Opening shareholders funds 100,217 101,676
Claosing shareholders funds 81,043 100,217

12 Ultimate Controlling Party

The vltmate controlling party 1s Oldham and Saddleworth Methodist Circuit.




Page 8

SALT CELLAR LIMITED
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION

YEAR ENDED 315" AUGUST 2007

The following pages do not form part of the statutory financial statements




Page 9

SALT CELLAR LIMITED
DETAILED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

YEAR ENDED 315" AUGUST 2007

2007
Turnover 178,076
Cost of Sales
Opening stock 4,222
Purchases 59.600
Closing stock (2,799)
(61.023)
Gross Profit 117,053
Disinbution Costs (148,399)
Administrative Expenses {7.502)
(155,901)
(38,848)
Other Operating Income 18,900
Operating Profit/(Loss) {19,948)
Bank interest recewable 774
Profit/(Loss) on ordinary activities 19,174

2006
189,048
3,047
56,868
(4,222)
(55,693)
133,355
(167,090}
(11,583)
(178,673)
(45,318
43,225
(2,093)

634

(1,459)



Page 10

SALT CELLAR LIMITED

NOTES TO THE DETAILED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

YEAR ENDED 3157 AUGUST 2007

Distribution Expenses

Wages and national insurance
Rent, rates and water
Insurance

Light and heat

Consumables and cleaning
Crockery, cutlery and utensils
Repairs and maintenance
Depreciation of:

Fixtures and fittings
Equipment

Bulding mprovements

Administrative expenses
Printing, stationery and postages
Telephone

Accountancy

Bank charges

Sundry expenses

Photocopier rental

Professional fees

Donations

Other operating income
Rents received

Grants

Donations received

Interest recelvable
Bank interest

2007

103,042
5,020
4,123

13,262
8,165
1,044

10,290

984
2,469

148,399

2,594
1.748
850
75

2006

106,832
2,456
3,987

12,818
5,412
464
8,503

636
1.737
24,245
167,090

1,645
1.976
699

634



