# Company Registration Number 2563904

# SALT CELLAR LIMITED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31<sup>ST</sup> AUGUST 2007



27/06/2008 COMPANIES HOUSE

380

# SALT CELLAR LIMITED

# **FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

# YEAR ENDED 31<sup>ST</sup> AUGUST 2007

CONTENTS	PAGES
Officers and Advisors	1
The Director's Report	2
Profit and Loss Account	3
Balance Sheet	4
Notes to the Financial Statements	5 to 7
The following pages do not form part of the statutory financial statements	
Detailed Profit and Loss Account	9
Notes to the detailed Profit and Loss account	10

# SALT CELLAR LIMITED OFFICERS AND ADVISORS YEAR ENDED 31<sup>ST</sup> AUGUST 2007

**Board of Directors** 

A Shackleton

Rev P Stringer

**Company Secretary** 

Mrs B Gillespie

**Registered Office** 

11A Church Lane

Oldham Lancashire OL1 3AN

**Bankers** 

Yorkshire Bank plc 47 Market Place

Oldham Lancashire OL1 3AD

#### SALT CELLAR LIMITED

#### THE DIRECTORS REPORT

#### YEAR ENDED 31<sup>ST</sup> AUGUST 2007

The directors present their report and the unaudited financial statements of the company for the year ended 31st August 2007.

#### **Principal Activities**

The principal activities of the business are the operation of a Christian cafeteria and counselling service and resourcing a range of activities for children and young people

#### **Directors**

The directors who served the company during the year were as follows:-

A Shackleton (appointed 31st August 2006)

Rev P Stringer (appointed 31st August 2006)

#### **Business Review**

During the year the company experienced lower turnover and incurred higher than usual costs whilst reorganising the personnel, activities and the use of space for different purposes. The reorganisation was necessary for the future health of the company and has resulted in a return to profitability in the following year.

#### **Small Company provisions**

The report has been prepared in accordance with the special provisions for small companies under Part VII of the Companies Act 1985

Signed by order of the directors

Mrs B Gillespie

Company Secretary

B. Gillespie

Approved by the directors on 19th June 2008

# Page 3 SALT CELLAR LIMITED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

# YEAR ENDED 31<sup>ST</sup> AUGUST 2007

	Note	2007	2006
Turnover		178,076	189,048
Cost of Sales		<u>(61,023</u> )	<u>(55,693</u> )
Gross Profit		117,053	133,355
Distribution Costs		(148,399)	(167,090)
Administrative Expenses		(7,502)	(11,583)
Other Operating Income	2	<u>18,900</u>	43,225
Operating Profit/(Loss)	3	(19,948)	(2,093)
Interest receivable		<u>774</u>	634
Profit/(Loss) on ordinary activities before taxation		(19,174)	(1,459)
Tax on Profit/Loss) on ordinary activities			<del>-</del>
Profit/(Loss) for the financial year		<u>(19,174</u> )	(1,459)

All of the activities of the company are classed as continuing

The company has no recognised gains or losses other than the results for the year as set out above

#### SALT CELLAR LIMITED

#### **BALANCE SHEET**

#### YEAR ENDED 31ST AUGUST 2007

	Note	200	07	2006
Fixed Assets				
Tangible Assets	4		75,940	72,807
Current Assets				
Stocks		2,799		4,222
Debtors	5	1,588		4,578
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>28,859</u>		<u>44,078</u>
		33,246		52,878
Creditors: Amounts falling due within	ļ			
one year	6	(28,143)		(25,468)
Net Current Assets			<u>5,103</u>	<u>27,410</u>
Total assets less current liabilities			81,043	100,217
Creditors: Amounts falling due after				
more than one year	7		<del>-</del>	<u> </u>
			<u>81,043</u>	<u>100,217</u>
Capital & Reserves				
Called Up Share capital	9		2	2
Profit & Loss Account	10		<u>81,041</u>	<u>100,215</u>
Shareholders Funds	11		81,043	<u>100,217</u>

The directors are satisfied that the Company is entitled to exemption from the provisions of the Companies Act 1985 (the Act) relating to the audit of the financial statements for the year by virtue of Section 249A(1), and that no member or members have requested an audit pursuant to section 249B(2) of the Act

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for

- (I) Ensuring that the company keeps proper accounting records which comply with section 221 of the Act, and
- (II) Preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of the financial year and of its profit or loss for the financial year in accordance with the requirements of section 226, and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Act relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions for small companies under part VII of the Companies Act 1985.

These financial statements were approved by the board on 19th June 2008 and are signed on their behalf by

A Shackleton - Director

# SALT CELLAR LIMITED NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEAR TO 31<sup>ST</sup> AUGUST 2007

# 1. Accounting Policies

# **Basis of Accounting**

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with applicable accounting standards.

#### **Cash Flow Statement**

The company has taken advantage of the exemption in Financial Reporting Standard No1 (revised 1996) from including a cash flow statement in the financial statements on the grounds that the company is small

#### **Turnover**

The turnover shown in the profit and loss account represents amounts receivable during the year, exclusive of Value Added Tax

#### **Depreciation**

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost of an asset, net of anticipated disposal proceeds, over the useful economic life of that asset as follows:

Fixtures & Fittings 15% straight line Equipment 15% straight line

Building Improvements 10% straight line (to 31st August 2006)

The directors consider that the Building Improvements were depreciated to below the current market value by 31st August 2006, consequently no depreciation has been charged for the current year. This is subject to an annual review

#### Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items

2. Other Operating Income	2007	2006
Rent receivable	17,843	16,816
Grants	-	26,409
Donations	<u>1,057</u>	
	<u>18,900</u>	<u>43,225</u>
3. Operating Profit / (Loss)	2007	2006
Operating Profit / (Loss) is stated after charging		
Depreciation of owned fixed assets	3,453	07.710
Depreciation of owned fixed assets	<u>5,455</u>	<u>26,618</u>

# Page 6 SALT CELLAR LIMITED

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

## YEAR ENDED 31<sup>ST</sup> AUGUST 2007

4.Tangible Fixed Assets				
	Fixtures And Fittings	Equipment	Building Improveme	Total nts
Cost				
As at 1st September 2006	22,722	34,351	242,650	299,723
Additions	<u>2,009</u>	<u>4,577</u>		<u>6,586</u>
As at 31st August 2007	<u>24,731</u>	<u>38,928</u>	242,650	<u>306,309</u>
Depreciation				
As at 1st September 2006	19,875	26,558	180,483	226,916
Additions	<u>984</u>	<u>2,469</u>		<u>3,453</u>
As at 31st August 2007	<u>20,859</u>	<u> 29,027</u>	<u>180,483</u>	230,369
Net Book Value				
As at 31st August 2007	<u>3,872</u>	<u>9,901</u>	<u>62,167</u>	<u>75,940</u>
As at 31st August 2006	<u>2,847</u>	<u>7,793</u>	<u>62,167</u>	<u>72,807</u>
5. Debtors				
		2007		2006
Prepayments and accrued incon	ne	<u>1,588</u>		<u>4,578</u>
6. Creditors:				
Amounts falling due within one y	ear	2007		2006
Trade creditors		6,508		3,289
Other creditors including taxation a	nd social security			
Taxation and social security		6,233		7,952
Accruals and deferred income		<u>15,402</u>		14,227
		<u>28,143</u>		<u>25,468</u>
7. Creditors: Amounts falling due aff	er more than or	-		
		2007		2006
Other creditors		-		-

# **8 Related Party Transactions**

No transactions with related parties were undertaken such as are required to be disclosed under Financial Reporting Standard No 8. The premises are owned by the Methodist Church

# Page 7 SALT CELLAR LIMITED

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

# YEAR ENDED 31<sup>ST</sup> AUGUST 2007

# 9. Share Capital

Authorised share Capital				
		2007		2006
1,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each		<u>1,000</u>		1,000
Allotted, called up and fully paid		2007		2006
	No	£	No	£
Ordinary shares of £1 each	2	2	2	2
10 Profit and Loss account				
		2007		2006
Balance brought forward		100,215		101,674
Profit/(Loss) for the year		(19,174)		(1,459)
		81,041		100,215
11 Reconciliation of movements in shareholders	funds			
		2007		2006
Profit/(Loss) for the financial year		(19,174)		(1,459)
Opening shareholders funds		<u>100,217</u>		<u>101,676</u>
Closing shareholders funds		<u>81,043</u>		100,217

# 12 Ultimate Controlling Party

The ultimate controlling party is Oldham and Saddleworth Methodist Circuit.

# SALT CELLAR LIMITED MANAGEMENT INFORMATION YEAR ENDED 31<sup>51</sup> AUGUST 2007

The following pages do not form part of the statutory financial statements

Page 9

# SALT CELLAR LIMITED

# **DETAILED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT**

# YEAR ENDED 31<sup>ST</sup> AUGUST 2007

	2	007	20	006
Turnover		1 <i>7</i> 8,076		189,048
Cost of Sales				
Opening stock Purchases Closing stock	4,222 59,600 <u>(2,799)</u>	<u>(61,023</u> )	3,047 56,868 (4,222)	<u>(55,693)</u>
Gross Profit		117,053		133,355
Distribution Costs	(148,399)		(167,090)	
Administrative Expenses	<u>(7,502</u> )		(11,583)	
		<u>(155,901)</u>		(178,673)
		(38,848)		(45,318)
Other Operating Income		18,900		43,225
Operating Profit/(Loss)		(19,948)		(2,093)
Bank interest receivable		<u>774</u>		634
Profit/(Loss) on ordinary activities		(19,174)		(1,459)

# Page 10 SALT CELLAR LIMITED

# NOTES TO THE DETAILED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

# YEAR ENDED 31<sup>ST</sup> AUGUST 2007

	2007	2006
Distribution Expenses		
Wages and national insurance	103,042	106,832
Rent, rates and water	5,020	2,456
Insurance	4,123	3,987
Light and heat	13,262	12,818
Consumables and cleaning	8,165	5,412
Crockery, cutlery and utensils	1,044	464
Repairs and maintenance	10,290	8,503
Depreciation of:		
Fixtures and fittings	984	636
Equipment	2,469	1,737
Building improvements		<u>24,245</u>
	148,399	<u>167,090</u>
Administrative expenses		
Printing, stationery and postages	2,594	1,645
Telephone	1,748	1,976
Accountancy	850	699
Bank charges	75	69
Sundry expenses	1,466	4,048
Photocopier rental	616	316
Professional fees	-	2,830
Donations	<u>_153</u>	
	7,502	11,583
Other operating income		
Rents received	17,843	16,816
Grants	17,043	26,409
Donations received	1,0 <u>5</u> 7	
Donalions received	18,900	<u>-</u> 43,225
	18,700	43,223
Interest receivable		
Bank interest	<u>774</u>	<u>634</u>